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Honorable D. T. Marshall, Sheriff

Montgomery County Sheriff's Department

Post Office Box 4219

Montgomery, Alabama  36103-4219

Pistol Permits - Law Enforcement –Sheriffs – Retirement - Montgomery County

Section 36-21-9(a) of the Code of Alabama states that any honorably retired law enforcement officer shall be eligible to receive a lifetime pistol permit.

Sheriffs may require every applicant for a lifetime pistol permit to provide proof of his retirement from the relevant agency as part of his application.

Dear Sheriff Marshall:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Sheriff's Department.

QUESTIONS


What is the legal definition of a retired law enforcement officer under section 36-21-9 of the Code of Alabama?


Does section 36-21-9 authorize a sheriff to issue a lifetime pistol permit to a person who is no longer working as a law enforcement officer but is vested in the state, or other retirement system, and is not yet receiving a retirement check?


At what point, if any, is this person recog​nized as a retired law enforcement officer under this law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Montgomery County Sheriff received a request for a lifetime pistol permit from a person who is vested in the state retirement system after working as a law enforcement officer for the State of Alabama.  This individual, however, is not eligible to begin receiving retirement benefits for another ten years due to his age.  Section 36-21-9(a) of the Code of Alabama states:


Any honorably retired law enforcement officer whose retirement was not based on any pending disciplinary or legal action shall be eli​gible to obtain without charge a card authorizing the retired officer to legally carry a handgun about or on his person.  Such card shall be issued permanently by the sheriff of the county in which the retired law enforcement officer resides upon application by any eligible retired law enforce​ment officer.

ALA. CODE § 36-21-9(a) (1991).


This statute does not provide a uniform definition of an “honorably retired law enforcement officer.”  The retirement of state officers is gov​erned by the State Retirement Systems.  Many law enforcement officers in the state, however, are city and county employees who retire under local statutes and ordinances with retirement benefits and pension plans sepa​rate from the Alabama State Retirement System.


Section 36-21-9 of the Code of Alabama provides that the sheriff of the county in which the retired law enforcement officer resides shall issue the permanent pistol license.  Any eligible retired law enforcement officer must apply for this license with the sheriff of the county in which the applicant resides.  ALA. CODE § 36-21-9 (1991).  Determining who is and is not eligibly retired and entitled to this pistol permit is the respon​sibility of the local sheriff.


Sheriffs may institute a policy requiring every retired law enforce​ment officer to provide proof of retirement from the law enforcement agency from which the applicant retired to the local sheriff as part of the application for the pistol permit.  Under this procedure, the burden rests on the applicant to provide proof of the applicant’s retirement to the satis​faction of the sheriff.

CONCLUSION


Section 36-21-9(a) of the Code of Alabama states that to receive a lifetime pistol permit the officer must be an “honorably retired law enforcement officer.”  Sheriffs may require every applicant for a lifetime pistol permit to provide proof of his retirement from the relevant agency as part of his application.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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